View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk brought to you by fCORE

niversiti Teknologi MARA Institutional Repository

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF CHEMICALS AND
RADIONUCLIDES COMPOSITIONS
IN HOT SPRINGS WATER OF
PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

NURUL LATIFFAH ABD RANI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Applied Sciences

August 2014


https://core.ac.uk/display/228206639?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis
has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution

for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

to my study and research.

Name of Student Nurul Latiffah Binti Abd Rani

Student 1.D. No. 2011430034

Programme Master of Science (AS 780)

Faculty Applied Sciences

Thesis title Assessment of chemicals and radionuclides

compositions in hot springs water of Peninsular

Malaysia

Signature of student e e ———

Date August 2014



ABSTRACT

Hot springs water has been associated with healing of various types of skin diseases.
Despite their therapeutic effects which are known worldwide, there are limited
reports on the physicochemical characteristics of hot springs water in Peninsular
Malaysia. Therefore, an attempt was made to determine the concentrations of major
cations, anions and sulphur including naturally occurring radioactive material
(NORM). There are 43 locations of hot springs water with 67 sources identified in
Peninsular Malaysia which cover almost all states. Chemicals and radionuclides
compositions measured in this study include Na+ K+ Ca2+ Mg2+ S, Cf, SO42, U
and Th. Concentrations of Na, K, Ca and S were analysed using Energy Dispersive
X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) while Mg2+, U and Th were analysed using
Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES). lon
chromatography (IC) was used to analyse C1‘, HCOs' and SO42. Results obtained
from the analysis of Na, K, Caand S done by Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence
(EDXRF) were verified using Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission
Spectrometer (ICP-OES). The results signified that locations of the hot springs water
give different concentrations of chemical due to different geological formations that
indirectly contributed to the different effects of therapeutic properties. From the PCA
there could be two sources of the hydro chemicals in the hot water springs; granite
rock for U and Th, and other cations and anions from other types of rock formation.
Additionally, the hot springs water were also classified based on Piper diagram;
which was later mapped based on the measured water hydrochemical data. The hot
water springs generally can be classified into three types namely type | (Ca-HCOs),
type Il (Na-Cl) and type Il (Na-HCOs). Out of 67 hot springs water sources, 61 of
the locations fall into type Il (Na-HCOs). Furthermore, ingestion toxicity dose and
annual ingestion dose were calculated to identify the dose could obtain if it had been
used as a drinking water. In term of health and safety, in general most of hot springs
water does not comply with the guidelines use for balneotherapy as well as for
drinking. Air Hangat Langkawi, Gersik and Air Panas Terong which falls in type Il
(Na-Cl) has been identified based on physicochemical properties has been identified
the most potent to be used for balneotherapy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF TABLES iX
LIST OF FIGURES Xii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xiii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of study 1
12 Problem statements 3
13 Significance of study 3
14 Objectives 4
15  Scope of study 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Hot springs 5
2.2 Past study on hot springs water 5
2.3 Formation of hot springs water 8
2.4 Uses of hot springs water
2.4.1 Balneotherapy 11
2.4.2 Domestic uses 11
25 Hydrochemical contents
251 Cations
2.5.1.1 Calcium ion (Ca2¥ 12
2.5.1.2 Sodium ion (Na+) 12
2.5.1.3 Potassium ion (K+) 12
2.5.1.4 Magnesium ion (Mg2+) 13
2.5.2 Anions
2.5.2.1 Chloride ion (Cl) 13

2.5.2.2 Sulphate ion (S042) 14



2.6

2.7
2.8

2.5.2.3 Bicarbonate ion (HCO3)
Radionuclides
2.6.1 Uranium-23s (23sU)
2.6.2 Thorium-232 (232Th)
2.6.3 Potassium-40 (s0K)
Sulphur
Principle of instruments
2.8.1 Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF)
2.8.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission
Spectrometer (ICP-OES)
2.8.3 lon Chromatography (IC)

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3

3.4
35
3.6
3.7

3.8

Preface

Materials

Instruments

3.3.1 Basic water quality parameters

3.3.2 Instruments for sample measurements
3.3.2.1 Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF)
3.3.2.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission

Spectrometer (ICP-OES)

3.3.2.3 lon Chromatography (IC)

Overall methodology flowchart

Study areas for sampling

Samples preparation

Method validation

3.7.1 Accuracy

3.7.2  Precision

3.7.3 Limit of detection (LOD)

Samples measurements

3.8.1 Method modification for determination of Ca2+, Na+ K+and S
in liquid samples using EDXRF

3.8.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission
Spectrometer (ICP-OES)

14

15

17

18

19

19
21

23

26

26

27

28
28

29

30

32

36

37

37

37

38

39

vi



	ASSESSMENT OF CHEMICALS ANDRADIONUCLIDES COMPOSITIONSIN HOT SPRINGS WATER OFPENINSULAR MALAYSIA
	ABSTRACT
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LISTS OF TABLES
	LISTS OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 BACKGROUND OF STUDY
	1.2 PROBLEM STATEMENTS
	1.3 SIGNIFICANCE OF STUDY
	1.4 OBJECTIVES
	1.5 SCOPE OF STUDY

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 HOT SPRINGS
	2.2 PAST STUDY ON HOT SPRINGS WATER
	2.3 FORMATION OF HOT SPRINGS WATER
	2.4 USES OF HOT SPRINGS WATER
	2.4.1 Balneotherapy
	2.4.2 Domestic uses

	2.5 HYDROCHEMICAL CONTENTS
	2.5.1 Cations
	2.5.2 Anions

	2.6 RADIONUCLIDES
	2.6.1 Uranium-238 (238U)
	2.6.2 Thorium-232 (232Th)
	2.6.3 Potassium-40 (40K)

	2.7 SULPHUR (S)
	2.8 INSTRUMENTS USED
	2.8.1 Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) Spectroscopy
	2.8.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma-Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES)
	2.8.3 Ion chromatography (IC)


	CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY
	3.1 PREFACE
	3.2 MATERIALS
	3.3 INSTRUMENTS
	3.3.1 Basic Water Quality Parameters
	3.3.2 Instruments for Sample Measurements

	3.4 OVERALL METHODOLOGY FLOWCHART
	3.5 STUDY AREAS FOR SAMPLING
	3.6 SAMPLE PREPARATION
	3.7 METHOD VALIDATION
	3.7.1 Accuracy
	3.7.2 Precision
	3.7.3 Limit of detection (LOD)

	3.8 SAMPLE MEASUREMENT
	3.8.1 Method modification for determination of Ca, Na, K and S in liquidsamples using EDXRF
	3.8.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES)
	3.8.3 Ion Chromatography (IC)

	3.9 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

	CHAPTER FOUR RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 PREAMBLE
	4.2 WATER QUALITY PARAMETERS
	4.2.1 Basic parameters
	4.2.2 Pearson Correlation between Water Quality Parameters of Hot Springs
	4.2.3 Drinking Water Permissibility Limit

	4.3 METHOD VALIDATION AND VERIFICATION
	4.3.1 Energy Dispersive X-Ray Fluorescence (EDXRF)
	4.3.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma-Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES)
	4.3.3 Ion Chromatography (IC)
	4.3.4 Method verification

	4.4 HYDROCHEMICAL CONTENTS
	4.4.1 Concentration of major cations and major anions
	4.4.2 Mean concentrations of major cations
	4.4.3 Mean concentrations of major anions

	4.5 RADIONUCLIDES
	4.5.1 Activity concentrations of radionuclide
	4.5.2 Mean activity concentrations of radionucludes
	4.5.3 Ingestion toxicity dose and annual ingestion dose

	4.6 SULPHUR
	4.6.1 Concentrations of Sulphur
	4.6.2 Mean Concentrations of Sulphur

	4.7 PIPER PLOT FOR HYDROCHEMICAL CHARACTERISATION
	4.8 PRINCIPAL COMPONENT ANALYSIS (PCA)
	4.9 BALNEOTHERAPY ASSESSMENT

	CHAPTER FIVE CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	5.1 CONCLUSION
	5.2 RECOMMENDATION

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



