UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

ASSESSMENT OF CHEMICALS AND RADIONUCLIDES COMPOSITIONS IN HOT SPRINGS WATER OF PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

NURUL LATIFFAH ABD RANI

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Applied Sciences

August 2014

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct to my study and research.

Name of Student : Nurul Latiffah Binti Abd Rani

Student I.D. No. : 2011430034

Programme : Master of Science (AS 780)

Faculty : Applied Sciences

Thesis title : Assessment of chemicals and radionuclides

compositions in hot springs water of Peninsular

Malaysia

Signature of student:

Date : August 2014

ABSTRACT

Hot springs water has been associated with healing of various types of skin diseases. Despite their therapeutic effects which are known worldwide, there are limited reports on the physicochemical characteristics of hot springs water in Peninsular Malaysia. Therefore, an attempt was made to determine the concentrations of major cations, anions and sulphur including naturally occurring radioactive material (NORM). There are 43 locations of hot springs water with 67 sources identified in Peninsular Malaysia which cover almost all states. Chemicals and radionuclides compositions measured in this study include Na⁺, K⁺, Ca²⁺, Mg²⁺, S, Cl⁻, SO₄²⁻, U and Th. Concentrations of Na, K, Ca and S were analysed using Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) while Mg²⁺, U and Th were analysed using Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES). Ion chromatography (IC) was used to analyse Cl., HCO₃ and SO₄². Results obtained from the analysis of Na, K, Ca and S done by Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF) were verified using Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission Spectrometer (ICP-OES). The results signified that locations of the hot springs water give different concentrations of chemical due to different geological formations that indirectly contributed to the different effects of therapeutic properties. From the PCA there could be two sources of the hydro chemicals in the hot water springs; granite rock for U and Th, and other cations and anions from other types of rock formation. Additionally, the hot springs water were also classified based on Piper diagram; which was later mapped based on the measured water hydrochemical data. The hot water springs generally can be classified into three types namely type I (Ca-HCO₃), type II (Na-Cl) and type III (Na-HCO₃). Out of 67 hot springs water sources, 61 of the locations fall into type III (Na-HCO₃). Furthermore, ingestion toxicity dose and annual ingestion dose were calculated to identify the dose could obtain if it had been used as a drinking water. In term of health and safety, in general most of hot springs water does not comply with the guidelines use for balneotherapy as well as for drinking. Air Hangat Langkawi, Gersik and Air Panas Terong which falls in type II (Na-Cl) has been identified based on physicochemical properties has been identified the most potent to be used for balneotherapy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
AUT	'HOR'S	ii		
ABS	TRACT	iii		
ACK	NOWL	EDGMENTS	iv	
TAB	LE OF	CONTENTS	v	
LIST	OF TA	ABLES	ix	
LIST	OF FI	xii		
LIST	C OF AE	BBREVIATIONS	xiii	
CHA	APTER (ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Backg	ground of study	1	
1.2	Proble	em statements	3	
1.3	Signif	ficance of study	3	
1.4	Objec	etives	4	
1.5	Scope	e of study	4	
CHA	APTER T	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Hot sp	prings	5	
2.2	Past s	study on hot springs water	5	
2.3	Forma	Formation of hot springs water		
2.4	Uses	of hot springs water		
	2.4.1	Balneotherapy	11	
	2.4.2	Domestic uses	11	
2.5	Hydro			
	2.5.1	Cations		
		2.5.1.1 Calcium ion (Ca ²⁺)	12	
		2.5.1.2 Sodium ion (Na ⁺)	12	
		2.5.1.3 Potassium ion (K ⁺)	12	
		2.5.1.4 Magnesium ion (Mg ²⁺)	13	
	2.5.2	Anions		
		2.5.2.1 Chloride ion (Cl')	13	
		2.5.2.2 Sulphate ion (SQ. ²⁻)	14	

		2.5.2.3 Bicarbonate ion (HCO ₃)	14	
2.6	Radionuclides			
	2.6.1	Uranium-238 (²³⁸ U)	15	
	2.6.2	Thorium-232 (²³² Th)	17	
	2.6.3	Potassium-40 (⁴⁰ K)	18	
2.7	Sulph	ur		
2.8	Principle of instruments			
	2.8.1	Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF)	19	
	2.8.2	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	21	
		Spectrometer (ICP-OES)		
	2.8.3	Ion Chromatography (IC)	23	
СНА	PTER 1	THREE: METHODOLOGY		
3.1	Prefac	ee e	26	
3.2	Mater	1 aterials		
3.3	Instruments			
	3.3.1	Basic water quality parameters	27	
	3.3.2	Instruments for sample measurements		
		3.3.2.1 Energy Dispersive X-ray Fluorescence (EDXRF)	28	
		3.3.2.2 Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	28	
		Spectrometer (ICP-OES)		
		3.3.2.3 Ion Chromatography (IC)	29	
3.4	Overa	ll methodology flowchart	30	
3.5	Study	dy areas for sampling		
3.6	Samp	ples preparation		
3.7	Method validation			
	3.7.1	Accuracy	37	
	3.7.2	Precision	37	
	3.7.3	Limit of detection (LOD)	37	
3.8	Samples measurements			
	3.8.1	Method modification for determination of Ca ²⁺ , Na ⁺ , K ⁺ and S	38	
		in liquid samples using EDXRF		
	3.8.2	Inductively Coupled Plasma Optical Emission	39	
		Spectrometer (ICP-OES)		